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SHRI KAMALANATHAN: Is it a fact that the Fertiliser Corporation of Travancore applied for import of sulphur but the Central Government has rejected it? If so, what is the reason ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : We are not aware of any shortage of sulphur for FACT.

SHRI K. K. NAYAR : I would like to know whether the sulphur that is used in the preparation of phosphates and superphosphates goes into the final product or whether it is recovered?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: The sulphur that is used for the manufacturc of fretilisers cannot be recovered.

CONCESSIONS TO NEW FERTILIZFR
FAcTORIES

*811. SHRI GADILINGANA
‘GOWD : Will the Minister of PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to give concessions of pricing and distribution to the fertilizer factories set up after the 31st December, 1967; and

(b) if so, the broad details thercof with other concessions proposed to be given fo them ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH):
(a) and (b). During the period that fertilizer projccts licenced before 3list December, 1967 enjoy the freedom to fix prices and distribute their products, fertilizer plants set up after that the cannot be denied that freedom.

SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD : May
I know whether import licences to the tune of several crores Fave recently been given to a Bombay firm for import of sulphur, ammonia and several connected chemicals at any rate from any part of the country, without any restriction on prices, by the Reserve Bank for manufacturing fertilisers in India ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA):
It is too general a question. It docs not arise out of this also. If he writes to me, I will look into it and give a reply. I am sorry I cannot reply 1o a very general question like that.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOEL : May I know why this concession has been extended to factories established after December, 1967 and how many factories have been actually established after 31st December, 1967 which are enjoying these concessions ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : I have already explained that during the period during which these companies enjoy that privilege, we cannot deny the rest, because you cannot control the price of one and allow the other to sell at any price they like. About the number, 10 companies have been established.

SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD : May
I know what is the requirement of fertilisers in the country for consumption this year and what is the quantity of fertilisers sought to be imported from other countries?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: I would like to have notice of that question.
I have not got the exact figures.

SS9 w Wi e ARy, wdv
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& { A RTATEAT AT § Ag AET
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SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : Firstly, 1 do not accept that the prices here are three times the prices abroad. Second-Iy, the prices in somc countries are subsidised. We were paying subsidy till recently, but we have withdrawn it. Thirdly, it was pointed out only last Monday that when the new plants are set up based on modern technology, the prices will go down even to the extent of 40 per cent, though I would not like to be bound down to that figure. With the extensive production programme we have drawn up, we will be in a position to meet all the requirements of fertilisers in the country and the agriculturists will be in a position to pay the price, because the price will be comparable to the price prevailing anywhere else in the world without subsidy. Whether subsidy is to be given or not is a matter with which my ministry does not deal.

SHRI UMANATH: One of the issues on which there has been growing resistance from all sides of the House is the concession given in pricing and distribution of fertilisers.
There has been even greater resistance with regard to the extension being givn from time to time. Is the extension given because recently in their report, the World Bank advised the Government of India—I do not use the word ‘dictation’ because our Government does not want it—to
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[Shri Umanath]
encourage and more freedom in pricing and distribution? Is it in consonance with this advice and the pressura of the Weorld Bank on the question of giving more loans to our Government that the concessions are being extended again?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : There has been no pressure on the Government of India. Secondly, the date 3lst December, 1967 has not been extended. All these plants that have come up during that period will have a 7 year period wherein they will enjoy this freedom. Any plant that comes up after that will not enjoy the freedom for a fresh period of full 7 vears, but will enjoy it during the remaining portion of that 7 year period. For instance, even if it comes up in the sixth year, it will enjoy the freedom for 1 year. As my colleague pointed out, we cannot pursue two entirely different policies at the same time.
There i5 no question of extending the period.

®l gFR ¥ FBAW : I WA

Hlt A CF I FITH Far 9T i

GEHARAT F T FTEEE A A

1 T s # fogfa gw qmm
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SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : I cannot just now say when all these plants will go into production, but we expect most of them to go into production in 1970, 1871 and 1972—some in 1870,
some in 1971 and others in 1872, The requirements of fertilisers in the country are growing and we expect that all our requirements will be met from internal production by 1872.
After that again there will be a further market increase. It is now assumed that by 1975-76 the requirements of indigenous fertilisers will be 5 million tonnes. We have not yet been able to locate the plants which could produce all these fertilisers, We are doing everything possible and I am confident we will be able to have this production in the country. About the prices, I have already replied. As far as organic manure is concerned, the role of organic manure is complementary to that of chemical fertilisers and the Ministry of Agriculture is doing all that is possible about organic manure.

Wi g¥W W FYAQ : WC A
¥ gAY WA T IAT AL ATAT | gL
T oET FTEEEIT O 9N K &AL
T T FRE JATT FT AF, THF o0
HTHTT, AT AZAW ZA AT & 7

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: I have said that the Ministry of Agriculture is doing all that is possible, If the hon. Member has any questions he may ask them of that Ministry.

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO: We have private sector units and also public sector units for production of fertiliser. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the concession given to the private sector, both in the matter of policy as well as price fixation, would affect the price policy and distriction of the woublic sector production also or would they also made along with the private scctor policies and price fixation ?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : Public sector also has to follow the same po_licy when it has to organise its own sales. I think it is not any privilege.
It is of great advantage to the agriculturists. When fertiliser producers are asked to organise their marketing they have to go about providing all kinds of extension services and see that they produce the kind of fertiliser mixture that agriculture wants.
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There is a close relationship between the wants of the agricultrists and what is being produced. The fertiliser production has to be according to the needs of the agriculturists.
The fertiliser producers must be responsible to see that what they produce is really what the agriculturists want. There is no likelihood of any kind of exploitation of the agriculturists. Hom. Members will themselves come forward after two years, if there is any change in these policies, saying that it would be resisted and resented to by the agriculturists.

ot e : wEr § grzae A
# wiEATEST SFELl Y TATYAT S0 AT
2, afe= S i 77 ofran &, FTvET &
A st mEETE, FEA T AT ATHETET faam T a1 77 W AF T Ad gan &
fam sroamr Fofer adl 2 A9 39-
faq & st wgm & ag smeATEA
&4 QI 2 WA {1 qZ FTAT 74
=qrfaa gt e ?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : This is something between the Government of Goa and the particular production.

stfaed: gaar AT agme .

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : I am not in a position to give any answer to the hon, Member. It is a matter between the Government of Goa and that project authorities,

ot WAt W e e WET,
2T AT ATAT 200 FAT &I FT Hiz- )
ATEAT FWIE EIAT &, 9§ AT ST
TERET ANAT & | TH% yenar 4fE
ZATE wiEATEST Y faamddsz agdt
FEAT @ W AFT AT ITH AHEA
# wa & wofovw ag wfeagar ofems
FazT A ATETT GFET AT A grar 2 1
# gz qua1 S2AT § fF w0 g Ty ad
2 fir ez A9 | ot wieaTger TRy
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
May I draw the attention of the Government to the fact that so far our technique or our allocation of the projects in regard to supply of raw materials to these projects was coal based and later on it was switch-
c¢d over to naphtha based. Now it is coming to imported liquid ammonia.
May I know whether Government is seriously thinking of fully exploiting indigenous resources to start fertiliser porjects rather than going in for raw materials which are imported from outside countries ? May 1 know whether this fact is borne in mind ?
In that context, may I know whether the fertiliser project in Kothagudium, which was first started to be coal-based, is now being brought back in line with that thinking because the technical know-how and raw materials are avialable in our country ?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : Our programme of fertiliser production is broadly based upon 75 per cent nitrogen, 7 to 8 per cent of ammonia and the rest on coal, electrolysis and others. So, very largely it is naphtha based while other raw materials which are available in the country are also being fully utilised. How far we should go ahead with fertiliser plants that are coal-based is an economic problem. I believe that coal-based fertiliser plant may turn out to be more economical as far as Madhya Pradesh is concerned. As far as Korba is concerned, two separate projects have been drawn up and we are evaluating them in close consultation with the Government of Madhya Pradesh. After we find which is economically feasible we
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[Shri Asoka Mehata)

would like to go ahead with it. About Kothagudium also, while it is difficult to say, we want to prepare {two studies, one naphtha based and the other coal based, and if om economic ground we find that coal-based fertiliser would be advantageous we would like to do it. It is desirable to have a fertiliser plant in that area.
As to what should be the raw material is a matter to be carefully gone into.
As far as ammonia is concerned, I think oneg hon. Member—his neighbour himself—asked the question, what are you doing to get sulphur from some of these countries. If we want to get sulphur, nobedy is willing to give sulphur unless we are willing to buy something else with it. There are all kinds of other considerations with it. Secondly, if we import ammonia we may be ablc to produce fertiliser quickly in a year or in 18 months and that too with a much smaller investment. If the hon. Member says that it is better that we import finisheq fertiliser and we need not import ammonia at all, I can understand that point of view.
But the Government of India’s point of view is that in all these things a proper, carefully achieved balance has to be struck. I would appeal to the hon, Member, who is a very distinguished spokesman of the Ruling Party, that he should not ask a question or even make a remark in a question which would be disparaging about the policy.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Sir, I rise on a point of personal explanation. I did not mean any disparaging - remark. What I said was, naphtha was originally intended to be consumed in this country.
Because we could not set up factories. that naphtha was being exported.
With regard to Korba our thinking was to have it coal-based. We gave it up after spending Rs, 5 crores. Now we are coming back again to use that raw material. I only wanted to ask whether Government is thinking of making the maximum utilisation of the indigenous raw materials available,
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ot wy fewd : wemw WA,
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F e & 1 gRia Afa F qftardy ofradq fFar @ 1 & 38% Frow qaem
g wrer ifqe )

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: It has been the practice- in this House not to allow any point of order during Question Hour. I would not like to deviate from that.

SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKERJEE :
May 1 know from the han. Minister as to what is the machinery he will be having to see that there is a proper distribution of fertilisers and they are made available to the farmers at a price which he can afford.
Distribution gights have been given to the private sector. Public sector is also going to produce fertilisers.
What will be the comparison between the prices of the two? 1 have just been to some districts in parts of Mysore I found that licensed fertiliser dealers had no fertiliser to sell whereas on the road at several places there were gunny bags full of fertilisers available at prices at which the blackmarkecteers were selling. After giving distribution rights to the private sector if Government takes no responsibility to see that fertiliser is made available at economic prices to the farmers, then where are we heading to? Even if we have a larger production in the country the situation is not going to change.

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : The position is not like that. The hon, Member knows what the position is, because 1 have explained it to her personally on a number of occasions.
No. 1, 30 per cent of the production the Government has a right to take over; No. 2; almost 60 to 65 per cent of the total production will be in the public sector. All that is awvailable to the Government. No. 3, whatever is imported is also with the Government. So, 30 per cent from private sector firms, the entire production from the public sector and whatever is imported all that is at the disposal of the Government to deploy in whatever manner it wants. If in any particular place something has gone wrong. 1 shall be very grateful if that matter is conveyed to me. I will get it examined and satisfy the hon, Member that it is being corrected.

IRRIGATION FACILITIES

»g12. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in increasing the irrigation facilities as a result of it (i) usual programmes and (ii) programmes undertaken to meet drought conditions in the year 1967-
68; and

(b) the targets in this direction for the year 1968-697

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDESHWAR PRA-
SAD) : (a) During 1967-68 irrigation
facilities to the extent of 2.1 million acres by major and medium projects and about an equal area by minor schemes has been added.

No special irrigation programme to

- meet the drought conditions was undertaken in 1967-68, except completion of works already taken in hand in earlier years.

(b) The target for 1968-69 is 2
million acres by major and medium schemes and about an equal area by minor schemes

SHRI S. C, SAMANTA : Is it not a fact that the Programme Evaluation Organisation of the Planning Commission went thoroughly into the increase in irrigational facilities in the country. May I know whether the figure cited by the hon. Minister tallies with the figure mentioned by that Organisation? Secondly, what are the other recommendations of that body ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO) : Our persistent aim has been to increase the irrigation potentialities as far as possible and wherever it is possible.
In the drought-affected areas like
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Bihar and UP special programmes are also to be taken up. That is the accepted policy. But it depends upon the financial restraints. For example, in 1967-68 we could not do very much.
But in 1988-69 an additional amount is going to be spent in South Bihar and at the moment 14 lakhs pump jects like Gandak, and Sone high level canal,

SHRI S, C. SAMANTA : Regarding increasing the irrigation facilities I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the requirements of funds have been calculated and, if so, what will be the amount necegsary for increasing the irrigation facilities in the country ?

DR, K. L. RAO: This year for the irrigation projects the Deputy Prime Minister has allotted Rs. 26 crores more for giving extra assistance

to
those projects which are in an advanced stage of construction and which will give yields soon. On this consideration this amount will be distributed among 5 or 8 projects which are in an advanced stage of construction.

ft o seT : fedy qet ¥
@ § 77 A A% 7% T dw
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g f& ofvesft #rft 72w o qard & @
fara gam & 598 TFEw § @@
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DR. K. L, RAO: Regarding Bihar the case is really for South Bihar.
Anyway, the hon. Member has asked about projects in North Bihar, With regard to the Gandak Project, I have already submitted that we are going to have allotment of substantial additional amount this year so that the work may be accelerated. In regard to the Fast Kosi Project, it is well

